

No. 22-2268

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CRISTA EGGERS and NMM,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT EVNEN, Nebraska Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
No. 4:22-cv-3089 (Hon. John M. Gerrard)

**Brief of the States of Arkansas, Alabama, Alaska, Florida, Idaho, Indiana,
Louisiana, Missouri, Montana, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Caro-
lina, Utah, and West Virginia as Amici Curiae
Supporting Defendant-Appellant**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

(Additional counsel listed with signa-
ture block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. This Court should repudiate the district court’s erroneous and dangerous <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> approach..... | 3 |
| A. Courts should be wary of expanding the areas in which they employ the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> balancing test..... | 3 |
| B. The district court’s novel <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> approach was erroneous. | 7 |
| II. The district court erred in concluding that requiring a geographically diverse modicum of support to place a measure on the ballot violates the Equal Protection Clause. | 10 |
| A. Geographic diversity requirements serve important state interests..... | 11 |
| B. Geographic diversity requirements do not violate the “one person one vote” doctrine..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| ADDITIONAL COUNSEL..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | vii |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | viii |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bernbeck v. Gale</i> , 829 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2016) | 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 2008 | 1, 3, 4 |
| <i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Idaho Coal. United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Liberty Initiative Fund v. Thurston</i> , Case No. 4:21-cv-00460-JM (E.D. Ark.) | 13 |
| <i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> , 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) | 14 |

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Palisade FruitLands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (Idaho 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wells v. Edwards</i> , 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Wells v. Edwards</i> , 409 U.S. 1095 (1973)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Wilmoth v. Secretary of State of New Jersey</i> , 731 Fed. Appx 97 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 6 |

| Constitutions and Statutes | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 52 U.S.C. 10301 | 8 |
| Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-108 | 13 |
| Ark. Const. art. V, sec. 1 | 11, 13 |
| H.B. 211 (Utah 2021)..... | 12 |
| Idaho Code Ann. 34-1805..... | 11, 12 |
| Mass. Const. 48, Gen. Prov., Pt. 2 | 11 |
| Neb. Const. art. III, sec. 2 | 11 |
| Nev. Const. art. XIX, sec. 2 | 11 |
| Ohio Const. art. II, sec. 1g | 11 |
| S.B. 28 (Utah 2003) | 12 |
| S.B. 1108 (Idaho 2013)..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. 1, sec. 1 | 15 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, sec. 4..... | 14 |
| Utah Code Ann. 20A-7-201 | 12 |
| Utah Code Ann. 20A-7-301 | 12 |
| Wyo. Const. art. III, sec, 52 | 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)..... | 18 |
| Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules & Constitutional Law</i> 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1836 (2013)..... | 4 |
